Registrar of Margao to register the sale deed. However, the

defendant no. 1 in the year 1970 had taken the plaintiffs in the

office of Sub-Registrar, Margao and asked them to sign the stamp

paper purported to be a document in respect of the loan amount

of Rs. 12000/- (Rupees twelve thousand only) paid by the

defendant no.1 to the creditors of the plaintiff no. 1. He further

explained that it is necessary for him to take in writing from the

plaintiff about the amount paid to the creditors of plaintiffs and

that amount was due to him by the plaintiffs.